(in € thousands)

(i) Consolidation
Vastned Retail N.V.
restated according

to GVV-KB
31/12/2024

A

(ii) Merger
adjustments

B

(iii) Pro forma
Financial

Information
consolidated
31/12/2024

C (= A+B)

I. Non-current assets 1,235,408  1,235,408

B. Intangible fixed assets 2  2

C. Investment properties 1,233,000  1,233,000

D. Other tangible assets 1,820  1,820

E. Non-current financial assets 79  79

G. Trade receivables and other non-current assets 507  507

II. Current assets 14,086  14,086

A. Assets held for sale 3,044  3,044

B. Current financial assets 2,547  2,547

D. Trade receivables 1,103  1,103

E. Tax receivables and other current assets 3,407  3,407

F. Cash and cash equivalents 866  866

G. Deferred charges and accrued income 3,118  3,118

TOTAL ASSETS 1,249,493  1,249,493

17 / 27

Press Release
Annual Results 2024

Regulated information, 6.40 pm CET
   Antwerp, 24 February 2025

Liabilities pro forma financial information Vastned group
(in € thousands)

(i) Consolidation
Vastned Retail N.V.
restated according

to GVV-KB
31/12/2024

A

(ii) Merger
adjustments

B

(iii) Pro forma
Financial

Information
consolidated
31/12/2024

C (= A+B)

EQUITY 679,015 - 679,015

I. Issued capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of the
parent company

603,379 75,636 679,015

A. Capital 95,183 97,213 192,396

B. Share premium 468,555 4,183 472,738

C. Reserves 50,161 -29,281 20,880

a. – �Legal reserve 0  0

b. – �Reserve for the balance of the changes in the fair value of investment
properties

256,189  256,189

e. – �Reserve for the balance of the changes in the fair value of authorized hedging
instruments that are not subject to hedging accounting as defined under IFRS

6,790  6,790

h. – �Reserve for treasury shares -64,790 -1,616 -66,406

j. – �Reserve for actuarial gains and losses from defined benefit plans 589 589

m. – �Other reserves -102,616 -27,665 -130,280

n. – �Result brought forward from previous years -46,002  -46,002

D. Net result for the financial year -10,520 3,521 -6,999

II. Minority interests 75,636 -75,636 0

I. Non-current liabilities 184,694  184,694

A. Provisions 3,909  3,909

B. Non-current financial debt 151,389  151,389

a. – Credit institutions 150,642 150,642

b. – Financial leasing 747 747

C. Other non-current financial liabilities 655  655

E. Other non-current liabilities 5,788  5,788

F. Deferred tax liabilities 22,953  22,953

II. Current liabilities 385,784  385,784

A. Provisions 379  379

B. Current financial debts 369,277  369,277

a. – Credit institutions 368,957 368,957

b. – Financial leasing long term 320 747

D. Trade debts and other current debts 3,347  3,347

E. Other current liabilities 630  630